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GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
OFFICE OF THE
DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION
ANDHRA PRADESH: MANGALAGIRI

Cir. Memo. No.EHE02/17/2024-ITCTE Dated:24-08-2025

Sub: Technical Education - Implementation of Facial Recognition System
(FRS) for marking staff attendance in AP-FRS App in Government
Polytechnics and Offices under the control of the Department of
Technical Education - Strict adherence to AP-FRS App - Immediate
compliance - Reg.

Ref: 1. This Office Cir. Memo. No. EHEO02/9/2024-ITCTE/FRS, Dt:
15.08.2024.

2. This Office Cir. Memo. No. EHE02/9/2024-ITCTE/FRS, Dt:
30.08.2024.

3. AP-FRS App Attendance Report, Dt: 21.08.2025.

4. This Office Cir. Memo. No. EHE02/11/2022-ITCTE Date:11.11.2022

*kokxk

The attention of the Regional Joint Directors, Kakinada & Tirupati, and all the
Principals of Government Polytechnics is invited to the subject cited. It is informed that
instructions were already issued to ensure strict compliance in recording the staff
attendance through the AP-FRS App at both entry and exit timings without fail, vide
references cited.

It is observed from the AP-FRS App Report (Ref. 3) that staff attendance in some of
the Government Polytechnics and Offices is still inadequate. The following lapses have
been noticed:

e Some staff members are coming late and/or leaving before scheduled timings.
e Some staff members are not marking their attendance in the AP-FRS App.
e A few staff members have not yet enrolled in the AP-FRS App.

In this context, the Regional Joint Directors, Kakinada & Tirupati, and the Principals
of Government Polytechnics are hereby directed to:

i. Obtain written explanations from all staff who failed to mark their
attendance in the AP-FRS App and from those not yet enrolled.

ii. Mark Absent in the attendance register for staff who failed to mark their
attendance in the AP-FRS App for that day.

The Principals of the concerned Polytechnics are responsible for claiming the salary
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without FRS attendance and non-enrollment of staff in the FRS App.

The Regional Joint Directors of Kakinada and Tirupati are requested to monitor the
Government Polytechnics under their jurisdiction to ensure that marking attendance
through the AP-FRS App is mandatory for every staff member of all cadres (Except for
Visually Challenged Employees, vide ref 4). Each staff member must record attendance
in the AP-FRS App under all circumstances. The above directions shall be strictly
adhered to, and any deviation will be viewed seriously.

DIRECTOR

To
The RJDs, Kakinada and Tirupati for necessary action.
The Principals of all Govt. Polytechnics.
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Department of Technical Education
FRS Report on 21-08-2025

S.No

DDO Name

DDO Code

Total

Enrolled

Not
Enrolled

Clocked
In

Clocked
Out

Not
Clocked
In

Leaves

GOV POLYTECHNIC
CHODAVARAM

02070302001

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
RAJAMPETA

12110302001

31

31

28

17

O/o REGIONAL JOINT
DIRECTOR
TIRUPATHI

11160302003

11

10

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE TADIPATRI

10160302001

36

36

31

26

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
TADEPALLIGUDEM

04140302001

33

33

28

23

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
ANANTHAPUR

10010302001

81

81

68

59

13

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
OBULAVARIPALLI

12100302001

22

22

18

13

GOVT INST OF
CERAMIC TECH
GUDUR

08030302002

23

22

18

15

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
PILLARIPATTU

11120302001

65

65

53

49

12

10

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
URAVAKONDA

10170302001

21

21

17

12

11

ANDHRA
POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE KAKINADA

03010302019

101

101

81

57

20

12

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLG FOR
MINORITIES GNT

06010302004

46

45

36

30

13

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
PRODDATUR

12080302001

80

80

64

48

16

14

G M R POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
MADANAPALLE

11060302002

44

43

34

29

15

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
KAMALAPURAM

12050302001

29

28

22

16

16

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE VEMPALLE

12090302001

46

46

36

28

10

17

COMMISSIONERATE
OF TECHNICAL
EDUCATION

27000302003

51

50

39

33

11

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
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18

COLLEGE ADDANKI

07020302001

27

27

21

13

19

SV GOVT
POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE TIRUPATHI

11161502006

122

121

94

77

26

20

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
VIJAYAWADA

05160302001

85

85

66

47

19

21

MBTS GOVT
POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE GUNTUR

06010302003

78

78

60

51

18

22

SGPR GOVT
POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE KURNOOL

09010302001

52

52

40

35

12

23

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
SRIKAKULAM

01010302002

64

64

49

42

14

24

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
JAMMALAMADUGU

12040302001

34

34

26

23

25

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLG FOR
MINORITIES KNL

09010302002

47

46

35

26

11

26

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE FOR
WOMEN BIMLI

02050302001

64

64

48

37

16

27

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE NARPALA

10150302001

12

12

28

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE FOR
WOMEN KDP

12010302001

67

67

50

39

16

29

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE ATMAKUR

08040302001

27

27

20

17

30

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
GANNAVARAM

05050302001

34

34

25

19

31

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
KALYANDURG

10080302001

34

34

25

24

32

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLG FOR WOMEN
HINDUPUR

10060302001

39

39

28

22

11

33

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
NARSIPATNAM

02120302001

47

46

33

24

13

34

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
RAYACHOTI

12120302001

28

28

20

17

35

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
DHARMAVARAM

10030302001

35

31

22

18

36

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
SIMHADRIPURAM

12090302002

41

41

29

24

10

37

Y C JAMESYEN
POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE KUPPAM

11050302003

42

41

29

22

12

38

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE FOR
WOMEN KKD

03010302020

67

67

47

36

20

39

O/o REGIONAL JOINT
DIRECTOR
KAKINADA

03010302021

10

10
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40

ESC GOVT
POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE NANDYAL

09120302001

100

99

69

61

30

41

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE VSP

02010302002

128

128

89

61

39

42

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
CHANDRAGIRI

11040302001

37

36

25

21

11

43

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE GUDUR

08030302001

55

55

38

26

17

44

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE ADONI

09020302001

29

29

20

16

45

DA GOVT
POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE ONGOLE

07010302001

78

77

53

34

24

46

MRAGR GOVT
POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE VZM

22010302001

51

51

35

26

16

47

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE FOR
WOMEN SKL

01010302001

47

47

32

25

15

48

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE KAVALI

08050302001

25

25

17

49

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE ALUR

09040302001

31

31

21

14

10

50

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE FOR
WOMEN PLNR

11091502003

40

40

27

18

13

51

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
AMUDALAVALASA

01020302001

30

30

20

13

10

52

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
PARVATHIPURAM

22090302001

33

33

22

17

11

53

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE KALIDINDI

05080302001

18

18

12

54

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
RAYADURG

10140302001

23

23

15

12

55

GMR POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE YATAPAKA

03210302001

43

43

28

21

15

56

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE FOR
WOMEN

05110302001

38

37

24

19

13

57

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
KANDUKUR

07070302001

34

34

22

19

12

58

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
SATYAVEDU

11130302001

26

25

16

12

59

GMR POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE SRISAILAM

09150302001

61

61

39

30

22

60

GOVT INSTITUTE OF
CHEMICAL ENGG
VSP

02010302001

42

41

26

23

14

61

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE KADIRI

10070302001

31

30

19

14

11

62

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE FOR

06010302002

48

48

30

27

18
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WOMEN GNT

63

GOVT INST OF
TEXTILE
TECHNOLOGY

06010302005

33

32

20

17

64

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
ANAKAPALLI

02020302001

39

39

24

17

15 -

65

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
MADAKASIRA

10120302001

13

13

66

GOVERNMENT
POLYTECHNIC
JANGAREDDYGUDEM

04070302001

23

23

14

10

67

G.P.T,Drakshamam

03130302001

68

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE KROSUR

06150302012

30

30

18

15

12 -

69

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE REPALLE

06140302006

28

22

13

70

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE FOR
WOMEN NLR

08010302001

56

56

33

29

71

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE KALIKIRI

11180302001

34

33

19

16

13 1

72

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
MACHILIPATNAM

05010302001

26

25

14

73

GMR POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE PADERU

02130302001

59

59

32

26

74

SUVR & SR
POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE FOR
WOMEN

07010302002

36

36

19

15

17 -

75

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE NELLORE

08010302002

73

72

37

28

35 -

76

DR BRAGMR
POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
RAJAMUNDRY

03120302002

62

62

30

21

32 -

77

GOVT POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE PONNUR

06170302007

28

28

13

15 -

78

SSD POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE
CHINNAMERANGI

22090302002

31

31

11

20 -

79

PRL. GOVT POLY
TECH TKL

01140302001

DIRECTOR

Digitally signed by
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GUMMALA GANESH KUMAR

Date: 24-08-2025
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