GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

OFFICE OF THE

DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION

ANDHRA PRADESH: MANGALAGIRI

Cir. Memo. No.EHE02/17/2024-ITCTE Dated:24-08-2025

Sub: Technical Education - Implementation of Facial Recognition System (FRS) for marking staff attendance in AP-FRS App in Government Polytechnics and Offices under the control of the Department of Technical Education - Strict adherence to AP-FRS App - Immediate compliance - Reg.

- Ref: 1. This Office Cir. Memo. No. EHE02/9/2024-ITCTE/FRS, Dt 15.08.2024.
 - 2. This Office Cir. Memo. No. EHE02/9/2024-ITCTE/FRS, Dt: 30.08.2024.
 - 3. AP-FRS App Attendance Report, Dt: 21.08.2025.
 - 4. This Office Cir. Memo. No. EHE02/11/2022-ITCTE Date:11.11.2022

The attention of the Regional Joint Directors, Kakinada & Tirupati, and all the Principals of Government Polytechnics is invited to the subject cited. It is informed that instructions were already issued to ensure strict compliance in recording the staff attendance through the AP-FRS App at both entry and exit timings without fail, vide references cited.

It is observed from the AP-FRS App Report (Ref. 3) that staff attendance in some of the Government Polytechnics and Offices is still inadequate. The following lapses have been noticed:

- Some staff members are coming late and/or leaving before scheduled timings.
- Some staff members are not marking their attendance in the AP-FRS App.
- A few staff members have not yet enrolled in the AP-FRS App.

In this context, the Regional Joint Directors, Kakinada & Tirupati, and the Principals of Government Polytechnics are hereby directed to:

- i. Obtain written explanations from all staff who failed to mark their attendance in the AP-FRS App and from those not yet enrolled.
- ii. Mark Absent in the attendance register for staff who failed to mark their attendance in the AP-FRS App for that day.

The Principals of the concerned Polytechnics are responsible for claiming the salary

without FRS attendance and non-enrollment of staff in the FRS App.

The Regional Joint Directors of Kakinada and Tirupati are requested to monitor the Government Polytechnics under their jurisdiction to ensure that marking attendance through the AP-FRS App is mandatory for every staff member of all cadres (Except for Visually Challenged Employees, vide ref 4). Each staff member must record attendance in the AP-FRS App under all circumstances. The above directions shall be strictly adhered to, and any deviation will be viewed seriously.

DIRECTOR

To

The RJDs, Kakinada and Tirupati for necessary action.

The Principals of all Govt. Polytechnics.

Department of Technical Education FRS Report on 21-08-2025

S.No	DDO Name	DDO Code	Total	Enrolled	Not Enrolled	Clocked In	Clocked Out	Not Clocked In	Leaves
1	GOV POLYTECHNIC CHODAVARAM	02070302001	4	4	-	4	4	-	-
2	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE RAJAMPETA	12110302001	31	31	-	28	17	3	-
	O/o REGIONAL JOINT DIRECTOR TIRUPATHI	11160302003	11	10	1	9	6	1	-
4	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE TADIPATRI	10160302001	36	36	-	31	26	5	-
5	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE TADEPALLIGUDEM	04140302001	33	33	-	28	23	5	-
	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE ANANTHAPUR	10010302001	81	81	-	68	59	13	-
7	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE OBULAVARIPALLI	12100302001	22	22	-	18	13	4	-
8	GOVT INST OF CERAMIC TECH GUDUR	08030302002	23	22	1	18	15	4	-
	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE PILLARIPATTU	11120302001	65	65	-	53	49	12	-
10	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE URAVAKONDA	10170302001	21	21	-	17	12	4	-
	ANDHRA POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE KAKINADA	03010302019	101	101	-	81	57	20	-
	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLG FOR MINORITIES GNT	06010302004	46	45	1	36	30	9	-
	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE PRODDATUR	12080302001	80	80	-	64	48	16	-
	G M R POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE MADANAPALLE	11060302002	44	43	1	34	29	8	1
15	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE KAMALAPURAM	12050302001	29	28	1	22	16	6	-
16	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE VEMPALLE	12090302001	46	46	-	36	28	10	-
17	COMMISSIONERATE OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION	27000302003	51	50	1	39	33	11	-
	GOVT POLYTECHNIC								

18	COLLEGE ADDANKI	07020302001	27	27	-	21	13	6	-
19	SV GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE TIRUPATHI		122	121	1	94	77	26	1
20	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE VIJAYAWADA	05160302001	85	85	-	66	47	19	-
21	MBTS GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE GUNTUR	06010302003	78	78	-	60	51	18	-
22	SGPR GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE KURNOOL	09010302001	52	52	-	40	35	12	-
23	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE SRIKAKULAM	01010302002	64	64	-	49	42	14	1
24	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE JAMMALAMADUGU	12040302001	34	34	-	26	23	8	-
25	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLG FOR MINORITIES KNL	09010302002	47	46	1	35	26	11	-
26	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE FOR WOMEN BIMLI	02050302001	64	64	-	48	37	16	-
27	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE NARPALA	10150302001	12	12	-	9	8	3	-
28	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE FOR WOMEN KDP	12010302001	67	67	-	50	39	16	1
29	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE ATMAKUR	08040302001	27	27	-	20	17	7	-
30	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE GANNAVARAM	05050302001	34	34	-	25	19	9	-
31	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE KALYANDURG	10080302001	34	34	ı	25	24	7	2
32	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLG FOR WOMEN HINDUPUR	10060302001	39	39	1	28	22	11	-
33	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE NARSIPATNAM	02120302001	47	46	1	33	24	13	-
34	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE RAYACHOTI	12120302001	28	28	-	20	17	7	1
35	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE DHARMAVARAM	10030302001	35	31	4	22	18	9	-
36	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE SIMHADRIPURAM	12090302002	41	41	-	29	24	10	2
37	Y C JAMESYEN POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE KUPPAM	11050302003	42	41	1	29	22	12	-
38	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE FOR WOMEN KKD	03010302020	67	67	-	47	36	20	-
39	O/o REGIONAL JOINT DIRECTOR KAKINADA	03010302021	10	10	-	7	6	3	-

40	ESC GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE NANDYAL	09120302001	100	99	1	69	61	30	-
41	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE VSP	02010302002	128	128	-	89	61	39	-
42	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE CHANDRAGIRI	11040302001	37	36	1	25	21	11	-
43	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE GUDUR	08030302001	55	55	-	38	26	17	-
44	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE ADONI	09020302001	29	29	-	20	16	9	-
45	DA GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE ONGOLE	07010302001	78	77	1	53	34	24	-
46	MRAGR GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE VZM	22010302001	51	51	-	35	26	16	-
47	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE FOR WOMEN SKL	01010302001	47	47	-	32	25	15	-
48	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE KAVALI	08050302001	25	25	-	17	9	8	-
49	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE ALUR	09040302001	31	31	-	21	14	10	-
50	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE FOR WOMEN PLNR	11091502003	40	40	-	27	18	13	-
51	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE AMUDALAVALASA	01020302001	30	30	-	20	13	10	-
52	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE PARVATHIPURAM	22090302001	33	33	1	22	17	11	-
53	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE KALIDINDI	05080302001	18	18	-	12	7	6	-
54	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE RAYADURG	10140302001	23	23	-	15	12	8	-
55	GMR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE YATAPAKA	03210302001	43	43	-	28	21	15	-
56	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE FOR WOMEN	05110302001	38	37	1	24	19	13	-
57	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE KANDUKUR	07070302001	34	34	ı	22	19	12	-
58	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE SATYAVEDU	11130302001	26	25	1	16	12	9	-
59	GMR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE SRISAILAM	09150302001	61	61	-	39	30	22	-
60	GOVT INSTITUTE OF CHEMICAL ENGG VSP	02010302001	42	41	1	26	23	14	1
61	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE KADIRI	10070302001	31	30	1	19	14	11	-
62	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE FOR	06010302002	48	48	-	30	27	18	-

	WOMEN GNT								
63	GOVT INST OF TEXTILE TECHNOLOGY	06010302005	33	32	1	20	17	12	-
64	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE ANAKAPALLI	02020302001	39	39	-	24	17	15	-
65	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE MADAKASIRA	10120302001	13	13	-	8	8	5	-
66	GOVERNMENT POLYTECHNIC JANGAREDDYGUDEM	04070302001	23	23	-	14	10	9	-
67	G.P.T,Drakshamam	03130302001	5	5	-	3	2	2	-
68	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE KROSUR	06150302012	30	30	-	18	15	12	ı
69	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE REPALLE	06140302006	28	22	6	13	4	9	1
70	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE FOR WOMEN NLR	08010302001	56	56	-	33	29	23	ı
71	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE KALIKIRI	11180302001	34	33	1	19	16	13	1
72	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE MACHILIPATNAM	05010302001	26	25	1	14	8	11	-
73	GMR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE PADERU	02130302001	59	59	-	32	26	27	-
74	SUVR & SR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE FOR WOMEN	07010302002	36	36	-	19	15	17	1
75	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE NELLORE	08010302002	73	72	1	37	28	35	-
76	DR BRAGMR POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE RAJAMUNDRY	03120302002	62	62	-	30	21	32	-
77	GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE PONNUR	06170302007	28	28	-	13	8	15	-
78	SSD POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE CHINNAMERANGI	22090302002	31	31	-	11	1	20	-
79	PRL. GOVT POLY TECH TKL	01140302001	1	1	-	-	-	1	-

DIRECTOR